dollars being at  much higher levels than the Canadian$/UK£ exchange rate that prevailed at transition date
the carrying value of these assets under IFRS is materially lower at January 1, 2010 than the carrying value
under Canadian GAAP at that date.  This reduction in carrying value is included in Deficit as set out in the
reconciliation of the Canadian GAAP and IFRS Consolidated Balance Sheets at the January 1, 2010
transition date on page 36 of the MD&A.

36

The reconciliations of the Canadian GAAP and IFRS Consolidated Balance Sheets subsequent to transition
date as at June 30, 2010 and December 31, 2010 are set out on pages 37 and 38 of the MD&A.  The
aforementioned foreign exchange translation adjustments arising from the translation to Canadian dollars of
assets and liabilities of the Company’s foreign subsidiaries with UK£ functional currencies for both the three
and six months ended June 30, 2010 and the year ended December 31, 2010 are recognised as a separate
component of shareholders equity – Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)/Reserves in the Financial
Statements.
Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP

The January 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP consolidated balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

January 1, 2010

  Effect of

 Canadian transition to

 GAAP IFRS IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

 Cash   $ 485,997  $ -  $ 485,997

 Accounts receivable and advances  657,515   -   657,515

 Inventory  445,666   -   445,666
Total current assets  1,589,178   -   1,589,178

Non-current assets

 Property, plant and equipment (note 21(iii) (c))   3,691,172   (1,311,403)   2,379,769

 Long-term deposit (note 21(iii) (c))  118,818   (34,228)   84,590

 Deferred development and exploration

  Costs (note 21(iii) (c))  6,547,135   (2,244,051)   4,303,084
Total assets $ 11,946,303  $(3,589,682)  $ 8,356,621

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 21

   (iii) (c)) $ 1,840,788  $ (9,778)  $ 1,831,010

 Current portion of financing facility  77,830   -   77,830

 Due to related party  3,382,332   -   3,382,332
Total current liabilities  5,300,950   (9,778)   5,291,172

Non-current liabilities

 Asset retirement obligation (note 21(iii) (c))  447,400   (24,451)   422,949

 Long-term portion of financing facility  34,102   -   34,102
Total liabilities  5,782,452   (34,229)   5,748,223

Capital and reserves
 Share capital   26,530,787   -   26,530,787

37

 Reserves (note 21(iii) (d))  4,009,841   -   4,009,841

 Deficit (note 21(iii) (c)) (24,376,777)   (3,555,453)  (27,932,230)
Total equity  6,163,851   (3,555,453)   2,608,398
Total equity and liabilities $ 11,946,303  $(3,589,682)  $ 8,356,621

The June 30, 2010 Canadian GAAP consolidated balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

June 30, 2010

  Effect of

 Canadian transition to

 GAAP IFRS IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

 Cash   $ 1,509,858  $ -  $ 1,509,858

 Accounts receivable and advances  1,116,722   -   1,116,722

 Inventory  425,615   -   425,615
Total current assets  3,052,195   -   3,052,195

Non-current assets

 Property, plant and equipment (note 21(iii) (c))   3,570,217   (1,461,675)   2,108,542

 Long-term deposit (note 21(iii) (c))  237,708   (118,818)   118,890

 Deferred development and exploration

  costs (note 21(iii)(c))  6,226,382   (2,509,677)   3,716,705
Total assets $ 13,086,502  $(4,090,170)  $ 8,996,332

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 21

   (iii) (c)) $ 1,591,223  $ (188,435)  $ 1,402,788

 Current portion of financing facility  54,861   -   54,861

 Due to related party  2,932,049   120,717   3,052,766
Total current liabilities  4,578,133   (67,718)   4,510,415

Non-current liabilities

 Asset retirement obligation (note 21(iii) (c))   447,400   (51,100)   396,300

 Long-term portion of financing facility  14,219   -   14,219
Total liabilities  5,039,752   (118,818)   4,920,934

Capital and reserves
 Share capital   27,152,089   -   27,152,089

 Reserves (note 21(iii) (d))  4,427,052   (176,378)   4,250,674

 Deficit (note 21(iii) (c)) (23,532,391)   (3,794,974)  (27,327,365)

38

Total equity  8,046,750   (3,971,352)   4,075,398
Total equity and liabilities $ 13,086,502  $(4,090,170)  $  8,996,332

39

The December 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP consolidated balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as

follows:

   December 31, 2010

  Effect of

 Canadian transition to

 GAAP IFRS IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

 Cash   $ 2,661,798  $ -  $ 2,661,798

 Accounts receivable and advances   751,233   -   751,233

 Inventory  411,605   -   411,605
Total current assets  3,824,636   -   3,824,636

Non-current assets

 Property, plant and equipment (note 21(iii) (c))   3,789,934   (1,490,326)   2,299,608

 Long-term deposit (note 21(iii) (c))  343,767   (41,263)   302,504

 Deferred development and exploration

  Costs(note 21(iii) (c))   6,068,316   (2,582,542)   3,485,774
Total assets $ 14,026,653  $(4,114,131)  $ 9,912,522

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 21

   (iii) (c)  $ 1,127,803  $ -  $ 1,127,803

 Current portion of financing facility  31,266   -   31,266

 Due to related party  2,957,903   -   2,957,903
Total current liabilities  4,116,972   -   4,116,972

Non-current liabilities

 Asset retirement obligation (note 21(iii) (c))  447,400   (59,575)   387,825

 Long-term portion of financing facility  -   -   -
Total liabilities  4,564,372   (59,575)   4,504,797

Capital and reserves
 Share capital   27,808,316   -   27,808,316

 Reserves (note 21(iii) (d)  5,045,459   (264,020)   4,781,439

 Deficit (note 21(iii) (c)) (23,391,494)   (3,790,536)  (27,182,030)
Total equity  9,462,281   (4,054,556)   5,407,725

Total equity and liabilities $ 14,026,653  $(4,114,131)  $ 9,912,522

40

The Canadian GAAP consolidated interim statement of income and comprehensive income for the six

month period ended June 30, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Six months ended June 30, 2010

  Effect of

 Canadian transition to

 GAAP IFRS IFRS

Revenues

 Gold sales $ 3,484,111  $ -  $ 3,484111

Cost of expenses of operations

 Cost of sales  2,007,167   -   2,007,167

 Amortization and depreciation  449,014   (3,128)   445,886
   2,456,181   (3,128)   2,453,053

Income before the undernoted  1,027,930   3,128   1,031,058

General and administrative expenses

 Other operating expenses  220,280   -   220,280

 Accounting and corporate  28,718   -   28,718

 Legal and audit  52,098   -   52,098

 Stock-based compensation   5,447   -   5,447

 Shareholder communication and public relations  53,361   -   53,361

 Transfer agent  20,801   -   20,801

 General office  19,904   -   19,904

 Bank interest and fees  47,215   -   47,215
   447,824   -   447,824

 Foreign exchange gain   (264,280)   242,649   (21,631)
   183,544   242,649   426,193

Net income for the period $ 844,386  $ (239,521)  $ 604,865

Other comprehensive loss

 Foreign currency translation differences $ -  $ (176,378)  $ (176,378)

Total comprehensive income $ 844,386  $ (415,899)  $ 428,487

41

The Canadian GAAP consolidated interim statement of income and comprehensive income for the three

month period ended June 30, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Three months ended June 30, 2010

  Effect of

 Canadian transition to

 GAAP IFRS IFRS

Revenues

 Gold sales $ 1,503,296  $ -  $ 1,503,296

Cost of expenses of operations

 Cost of sales  952,944   -   952,944

 Amortization and depreciation  159,335   (2,919)   156,416
   1,112,279   (2,919)   1,109,360

Income before the undernoted  391,017   2,919   393,936

General and administrative expenses

 Other operating expenses  98,638   -   98,638

 Accounting and corporate  16,203   -   16,203

 Legal and audit  31,553   -   31,553

 Stock-based compensation   2,500   -   2,500

 Shareholder communication and public relations  38,576   -   38,576

 Transfer agent  18,737   -   18,737

 General office  10,609   -   10,609

 Bank interest and fees  26,628   -   26,628
   243,444   -   243,444

 Foreign exchange gain   75,605   (43,837)   31,768
   319,049   (43,837)   275,212

Net income for the period $ 71,968  $ 46,756  $ 118,724

Other comprehensive loss

 Foreign currency translation differences $ -  $ 108,532  $ 108,532

Total comprehensive income $ 71,968  $ 155,288  $ 227,256

42

The Canadian GAAP consolidated interim statement of income and comprehensive income for the year

ended December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Year ended December 31, 2010

  Effect of

 Canadian transition to

 GAAP IFRS IFRS

Revenues

 Gold sales $ 6,831,410  $ -  $ 6,831,410

Cost of expenses of operations

 Cost of sales  4,032,757   -   4,032,757

 Amortization and depreciation  765,124   (2,702)   762,422
   4,797,881   (2,702)   4,795,179
Income before the undernoted  2,033,529   2,702   2,036,231

Other expenses

 Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment  6,123   -   6,123

General and administrative expenses

 Management and administration wages  429,436   -   429,436

 Other operating expenses  169,078   -   169,078

 Accounting and corporate  65,138   -   65,138

 Legal and audit  175,986   -   175,986

 Stock-based compensation   59,204   -   59,204

 Shareholder communication and investor relations  110,765   -   110,765

 Transfer agent  27,770   -   27,770

 Director fees  48,427   -   48,427

 General office  4,739   -   4,739

 Bank interest and fees  87,384   -   87,384
   1,177,927   -   1,177,927

 Foreign exchange (gain) loss  (135,804)   237,785   101,981
   1,042,123   237,785   1,279,908
Net income for the period $ 985,283  $ (235,083)  $ 750,200

Other comprehensive loss

 Foreign currency translation differences $ -  $ (264,020)  $ (264,020)

Total comprehensive income $ 985,283  $ (499,103)  $ 486,180

The Canadian GAAP consolidated interim statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2010

has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

43

Six months ended June 30, 2010

  Effect of

 Canadian transition to

 GAAP IFRS IFRS

Operating activities

Net income for the period $ 844,386  $ (239,521)  (1) $ 604,865

Adjustment for:

 Amortization and depreciation  449,014   (3,128)   445,886

 Stock-based compensation  5,447   -   5,447

 Foreign exchange  (118,824)   242,649   123,825

Non-cash working capital items:

 Accounts receivable and advances  (459,207)   -   (459,207)

 Inventory  20,051   -   20,051

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (506,174)   -   (506,174)
Net cash provided by operating activities  234,693   -   234,693
Investing activities

 Purchases of property, plant and equipment  (2,286)   -   (2,286)

 Deferred development and exploration costs  (5,020)   -   (5,020)

   Long term deposit   (118,890)   (118,890)
Net cash used in investing activities  (126,196)   -   (126,196)
Financing activities

   Issue of common shares   1,033,067   -   1,033,067

 Net repayments of financing facility  (42,852)   -   (42,852)

 Advances from related party  (36,239)   -   (36,239)
Net cash provided by financing activities  953,976   -   953,976

Net change in cash   1,062,473   -   1,062,473

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash held in

 foreign currency  (38,612)   -   (38,612)

Cash, beginning of period  485,997   -   485,997
Cash, end of period $ 1,509,898  $ -  $ 1,509,898

(1) Refer to Canadian GAAP consolidated interim statement of income and comprehensive income for the

six month period ended June 30, 2010 reconciled to IFRS in note 21(v) above.

44

The Canadian GAAP consolidated interim statement of cash flows for the three months ended June 30,

2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Three months ended June 30, 2010

  Effect of

 Canadian transition to

 GAAP IFRS IFRS

Operating activities

Net income for the period $ 71,968  $ 46,756  (1) $ 118,724

Adjustment for:

 Amortization and depreciation  159,335   (2,919)   156,416

 Stock-based compensation  2,500   -   2,500

 Foreign exchange  217,330   (43,837)   173,493

Non-cash working capital items:

 Accounts receivable and advances  (248,672)   -   (248,672)

 Inventory  (14,739)   -   (14,739)

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  22,068   -   22,068
Net cash provided by operating activities  209,790   -   209,790
Investing activities

 Purchases of property, plant and equipment  (790)   -   (790)

 Deferred development and exploration costs  (753)   -   (753)

   Long term deposit   (118,890)   (118,890)
Net cash used in investing activities  (120,433)   -   (120,433)
Financing activities

   Issue of common shares   1,033,067   -   1,033,067

 Net repayments of financing facility  (15,700)   -   (15,700)

 Advances from related party  (96,235)   -   (96,235)
Net cash provided by financing activities  921,132   -   921,132

Net change in cash   1,010,489   -   1,010,489

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash held in

 foreign currency  (95,436)   -   (95,436)

Cash, beginning of period  594,805   -   594,805
Cash, end of period $ 1,509,898  $ -  $ 1,509,898

(1) Refer to Canadian GAAP consolidated interim statement of income and comprehensive income for the

three month period ended June 30, 2010 reconciled to IFRS in note 21(v) above.

 45

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2010 has been

reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Year ended December 31, 2010

  Effect of

 Canadian transition to

 GAAP IFRS IFRS

Operating activities

Net income for the year $ 985,283  $ (235,083)  (1) $ 750,200

Adjustment for:

 Amortization and depreciation  765,124   (2,702)   762,422

 Stock-based compensation  59,204   -   59,204

 Foreign exchange  140,813   237,785   378,598

 Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment  6,123   -   6,123

Non-cash working capital items:

 Accounts receivable and advances  (93,718)   -   (93,718)

 Inventory  34,061   -   34,061

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (712,985)   -   (712,985)
Net cash provided by operating activities  1,183,905   -   1,183,905
Investing activities

 Purchases of property, plant and equipment  (429,810)   -   (429,810)

 Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 31,026   -   31,026

 Deferred development and exploration costs  (16,655)   -   (16,655)

 Long-term deposit  (224,949)   -   (224,949)